

15-1823

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DONAHUE FRANCIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., CORINNE DOWNING,

Defendant-Appellee,

RAYMOND ENDRES,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, DONAHUE FRANCIS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the National Fair Housing Alliance, the Fair Housing Justice Center, the Connecticut Fair Housing Center, Westchester Residential Opportunities, CNY Fair Housing, and ERASE Racism (collectively the “Fair Housing Amici”) respectfully move for leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Donahue Francis. The Fair Housing Amici propose to address significant legal issues regarding the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Fair Housing Act Bars Post-Acquisition Housing Discrimination	7
A. The Second Circuit Should Join the Uniform Holdings of its Sister Circuits that the Fair Housing Act Bars Post-Acquisition Housing Discrimination	8
B. The Supreme Court Has Found Near Identical Language in Title VII to Cover Post-Acquisition Discrimination	12
II. Harassment Based on a Protected Characteristic is Exactly the Kind of Conduct that the FHA Was Enacted to Eradicate.....	14
III. Housing Providers Have the Authority and Duty Under State Law to Remedy Discriminatory Harassment	17
A. Requiring Landlords to Take Action to Investigate and Remedy Known Tenant-on-Tenant Racial Harassment is Consistent with a Landlord’s Duties under New York Common Law.....	18
B. Mr. Francis’s Lease Also Gave Kings Park the Authority to Take Action to Stop Racial Harassment.....	24
C. Defendants’ Policy Arguments Regarding Public Housing Are a Red Herring	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blatt v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.,
506 N.Y.S.2d 877 (2d Dep’t 1986) 20, 21, 22, 23

Bloch v. Frischholz,
587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)11

Burgos v. Aqueduct Realty Corp.,
92 N.Y.2d 544 (1998).....19

Cabrera v. Jakobovitz,
24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994) 8, 13

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.,
514 U.S. 725 (1995).....13

Cox v. City of Dallas,
430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)10

Elkman v. Southgate Owners Corp.,
233 A.D.2d 104 (1st Dep’t 1996)19

Firpi v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.,
175 A.D.2d 858 (2d Dep’t 1991)..... 20, 26

Garrett v. Twin Parks Northeast Site 2 Houses, Inc.,
256 A.D.2d 224 (1st Dep’t 1998)20

Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange, Georgia,
940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)8

Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n,
388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)11

Henson v. City of Dundee,
682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982)12

Honce v. Vigil,
1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993)9

Jacqueline S. by Ludovina S. v. City of New York,
81 N.Y.2d 288 (1993).....19

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)25

Leasehold, L.P. v. 43rd St. Deli, Inc.,
136 A.D.3d 563 (1st Dep’t 2016)24

Luisa R. v. City of New York,
253 A.D.2d 196 (1st Dep’t 1999).....19

Marr v. Rife,
503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974)8

Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....12

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....25

Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.,
351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003)9

Nostrand Gardens Co-Op v. Howard,
221 A.D.2d 637 (2d. Dep’t. 1995).....18

Park W. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mitchell,
47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979).....19

Siino v. Reices,
216 A.D.2d 552 (2d dep’t 1995).....23

Simmons v. City of New York,
168 A.D.2d 230 (1st Dep’t 1990)22

Sutton Fifty-Six Co. v. Garrison,
93 A.D.2d 720 (1st Dep’t. 1983).....18

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....13

The Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto,
583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....4

Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC,
901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018) 9, 11

Statutory Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968)4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 36017

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3616a3

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235-b24

Other Authorities

ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates, America Community Survey 2018 ...14

Jeannine Bell, *Hate Thy Neighbor: Violent Racial Exclusion and the Persistence of Segregation*, 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 47 (2007)17

National Fair Housing Alliance, *Defending Against Unprecedented Attacks on Fair Housing: 2019 Fair Housing Trends Report* (2019)15

Olivia Winslow, *Dividing Lines, Visible and Invisible, Long Island Divided*, Part 10, Newsday, November 17, 201914
